
~ YOF 
VANCOUVER 

File No. 04-1000-20-2020-034 

February 21 , 2020 

s.Z2TI 

Dear .Z2TI 

CITY CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
Access to Information & Privacy 

Re: Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection 
of Privacy Act (The "Act") 

Further to our email dated January 14, 2020 regarding your request for information with respect 
to: · 

Environmental assessment records for 3950 and 3984 Oak Street, from 1994 to 
January 13, 2020 specifically: 
1. Erosion control plans; and 
2. Violations or complaints registered against the property. 

All responsive records are attached. Some information in the records has been severed, 
(blacked out), under s.22(1) of the Act. You can read or download this section here: 
http://www.bclaws.ca/EPLibraries/bclaws new/documenUI D/freeside/96165 00 ' 

Under section 52 of the Act, and within 30 business days of receipt of this letter, you may ask 
the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City's response to 
your FOi request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner, 
info@oipc.bc.ca_or by phoning 250-387-5629. 

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with: 1) the request number 
(#04-1000-20-2020-005); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your original request; and 4) 
detailed reasons why you are seeking the review. 

Yours truly, 

Gobi / lconer, Acting Director, for 

Barb tf(k: 
Director, Access to Information & Privacy 
Barbara. vanfraassen@vancouver.ca 
453 W. 12th Avenue Vancouver .BC V5Y 1V4 

City Hall 453 West 12th Avenue Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca 
City Clerk's Department tel: 604.829.2002 fax: 604.873.7419 



*If you have any questions, please email us at foi@vancouver.ca and we will respond to you as 
soon as possible. Or you can call the FOi Case Manager at 604.871.6584. 

Encl. 

:ma 
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~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

August 29, 2014 

SNC-Lavalin Inc. 
#202 - 890 Crace Street 
Nanaimo, BC V9R 2T3 

Attention: Janet Jeffery 

Dear Madam: 

RE: 3984 Oak Street 
Lot 1, Block 636, District Lot 472, Plan 2215 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
Licences and Inspections 

By-law Administranon 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
Mr. G. Mortensen 
at 604.871.6418 

On August 15, 2014, your request for a file research letter and environmental search was 
received by this department. Receipt No. 766277 for the fee of $589.00 is enclosed. 

Requests for Fire Department information should be directed to the Fire Prevention Division 
at #201-456 West Broadway, Vancouver, BC, VSY 1 R3 . For fee information contact our Call 
Centre at 3-1-1 or 604.873.7000. 

The property legally described above is shown as of this date to be located in the C-2 
(Commercial) District. For District Schedules, Official Development Plans or CD-1 By-laws, 
visit www.vancouver.ca/bylaws (search for Zoning and Development By-law). 

This property is located in the Vancouver DCL area that requires a Development Cost Levy 
(DCL) be applied on new development prior to the issuance of a Building Permit. DCL 
exemptions/ waivers are as follows: alterations to existing buildings where the total floor 
area is not increased, social housing (subject to conditions), secured market rental housing 
(subject to conditions), small residential units of 312 square feet or less, churches exempt 
from taxation and additions of less than 500 square feet to buildings containing fewer than 
four residential units (and no other use). 

Our files indicate that this site is currently vacant (no buildings exist) , and no Development or 
Building Permits have been issued to redevelop this site to date. .,k f e c ;tt c, f e J 

As of this date, there are no outstanding orders or notices filed by this department with 
regard to the premises described above under the Zoning and Development, Building (includes 
plumbing), Electrical, Standards of Maintenance, Untidy, Sign and Parking By-laws or the 
Safety Standards Act and Natural Gas and Propane Installation Code. 

There are no established building lines or landscape setbacks affecting this property. 

City Hall, 453 West 12th Avenue, Vancouver BC V5Y 1V4 vancouver.ca 



For information regarding any proposed regulations or contemplated changes that may affect 
the property with respect to rezoning, contact the Rezoning Centre at 604.873. 7038. 

for information on covenants, easements, etc., contact the Land ntle Office at 
604. 660.2595. 

For License information, contact our Call Centre at 3-1-1 or 604.873. 7000. 

The Environmental Contamination Team has found no reference to this pr-0perty. 

We do not warrant that we have complete or accurate information, nor that no contamination 
is present on this property. 

Please refer to other City Departments (including City Archives) for any information they 
might hold. Further, in that matters of environment and contamination are subject t o 
Provincial and Federal authority, we refer you also to t hose authorities for such information, 
if any, as they might possess. 

Neither the City of VancoLNer, nor the party signing below warrants or guarantees the 
accuracy or completeness of the above information. The information is provided on the 
following conditions: 

(a) t hat neither the City nor the party signing below shall be liable for any damage 
or expense should, for any reason including negligence on t he part of the City 
or the party signing below, the information be inaccurate, incomplete or 
misleading; and 

(b) that should any or all of the information be inaccurate, incomplete or 
misleading, for any reason including negligence on the part of the City or the 
party signing below, t he City shall, as against any person or corporation who 
may rely on the contents of this letter, be able to assert and enforce its full 
legal rights as if this letter had not been signed and as if any and all persons 
and corporations who may rely on the contents of this letter had not relied on 
the contents of this letter. 

I trust this is the information you require. 

Yours truly, 

/ gm 

Encl. 
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~TYOf 
VANCOUVER 

August 29, 2014 

SNC-Lavalin Inc. 
#202 - 890 Crace Street 
Nanaimo, BC V9R 2T3 

Attention: Janet Jeffery 

Dear Madam: 

RE: 3950 Oak Street 
Lots 2 & 3, Block 636, District Lot 472, Plan 2215 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 
licences and Inspections 

By-law Administ ration 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
Mr. G. Mortensen 
at 604.871.6418 

On August 15, 2014, your request for a file research letter and environmental search was 
received by this department. Receipt No. 766274 for the fee of $589.00 is enclosed. 

Requests for Fire Department information should be directed to the Fire Prevention Division 
at #201-456 West Broadway, Vancouver, BC, VSY 1 R3. For fee information contact our Call 
Centre at 3-1-1 or 604.873.7000. 

The property legally described above is shown as of this date to be located 1n t he C-2 
(Commercial) District. For District Schedules, Official Development Plans or C0-1 By-laws, 
visitwww.vancouver.ca/bylaws (search for Zoning and Development By-law). 

This property is located in the Vancouver DCL area that requires a Development Cost Levy 
(DCL) be applied on new development prior t o the issuance of a Building Permit. DCL 
exemptions/waivers are as follows: alterations t o existing buildings where the total floor 
area is not increased, social housing (subject to conditions), secured market rental housing 
{subject to conditions), small residential units of 312 square feet or less, churches exempt 
from taxation and additions of less than 500 square feet to buildings containing fewer than 
four residential units (and no other use). 

Building Permit No. BP8U340 was issued March 15, 1994 to demolish the gasoline service 
station on this s1te. This permjt received final inspection approval on June 16, 1994. 

No subsequent Development or Building Permits have been issued to redevelop this site. 

As of this date, there are no outstanding orders or notices filed by this department with 
regard to the premises described above under the Zoning and Development, Building (includes 
plumbing). Electrical, Standards of Maintenance, Untidy, Sign and Parking By-laws or the 
Safety Standards Act and Natural Gas and Propane Installation Code. 

\ There are no established building lines or landscape setbacks affecting this property. 

~ PeriY.1l i;..~,.,.,"fe/ ' 1 0,CF,c.~ "6,u/t/1 11/ v~ rt:, h. ,.'.,r /lt'-or,-Q cf. w.:..f ~ 
:Ja/ J-f'-1 f1~"' ftl\.<:~ rtJ,-,;e_c,,/(!_i ,i,. lf 75". 
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For information regarding any proposed regulations or contemplated changes that may affect 
the property with respect to rezoning, contact the Rezoning Centre at 604. 873. 7038. 

For information on covenants, easements, etc. , contact the Land Title Office at 
604.660.259'5. 

For License information, contact our Call Centre at 3-1-1 or 604.873.7000. 

The Environmental Contamination Team has found the following information with respect to 
this property: 

• Correspondence from O'Connor Assoctates Environmental Inc. (dated August 26, 1996) 
with reference to the "former 23 rd and Oak ESSO - 3950 Oak Street", outlining the 
revised schedule of remediation for the referenced site. 

We do not warrant that the above information is complete or accurate nor that no 
contamination is present on the property (contact Ms. L. Kwan, Environmental Contamination 
Team, for further enquiries on this matter). 

Please also refer to other City Departments (including City Archives) for any information they 
might hold. Furthermore, ,n that matters of the environment and contamination are subject 
to Provincial and Federal authority, we refer you also to those authorities for such further 
information, if any, as they might possess. 

Neither the City of Vancouver, nor the party signing below warrants or guarantees the 
accuracy or completeness of the above information. The information is provided on the 
fallowing conditions: 

(a) that neither the City nor the party signing below shall be liable for any damage 
or expense should, for any reason including negligence on the part of the City 
or the party !>igning below, the information be inaccurate, incomplete or 
misleading; and 

(b) that should any or all of the information be inaccurate, incomplete or 
misleading, for any reason including negligence on the part of the City or the 
party signing below, the City shall, a$ against any person or corporation who 
may rely on the contents of this letter, be able to assert and enforce its full 
legal rights as if this letter had not been signed aind as tf any and all persons 
and corporations who may rely on the contents of this letter had not relied on 
the contents of this letter. 

I trust this is the information you require. 

)~'L~ 
Director, Licences & Inspections 
and Chief Building Official 

/gm 

Encl. 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2019-733 -~ j of2!1 



City of Vancouver 
Community Services 
Inspections Branch Property Use Inspection Report 

IR Number UI 0441 

Property Address 3950 OAK ST 

Tenant 

Owner 172965 CANADA LIMITED 
C/0 IMPERIAL OIL LIMITED 
P.O.BOX 422,NORTH YORK ,ONTARIO 
M3C-2T2 

Contractor 

Contractor's Business License Account 

Page I of 

Date of Inspection (yy/mm/dd) 98/12/17 

Specifics of Property Address 

Number of Storeys 

Permit Nurnber 

Approved Use of Building/land SERVICE 
STATION 

Present Use of Building/land VACANT SITE 

Reason for Inspection COMPLAINT : UNTIDY YARD(UNTIDY BY-LAW) 

Narrative/Observations 

THE SITE INSPECTION REVEALED THAT THE SITE W/iS PROPERLY SECURED.HOWEVER THERE WPS 
APPROXIMATELY ELEVEN (! I) BARRELS LOCATED ON THE EAST SIDE OF THE SITE. IT IS UNKNOWN IF 
THE BARRELS CONT AlN ANY MATERiAL. 

Requirements 

VlOLATlON OF THE UNTIDY BY-LAW 

Recommendations 

14 DAY UNTIDY ORDER TO R,/0 TO REMOVE THE BARRELS 
REFER TO INDUSTRIAL WASTE FOR EXAMINATION OF BARRELS 

Crly of Vancouver - FOi 2019-733 - Page 5 of 24 
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IR Number UI 0441 

Photos Taken? l -Yes (~l No 

Date Report Made (yy/mm/dd) 

For Office Use Only 

~File 

98/12/17 

ix Copy to DOUG ROBERTS - ENV. PROTECTION BRANCH 

ix Refer to JENNIFER SCHIRR - 14 DAY U/T ORDER 

C.\WINDOWS\Tfr-'P\Li10441 WPD 

Page 2 of 

Date of Inspection (yy/mm/dd) 98/12/17 

ALVIN MARTIN 
Inspector 

[J Recheck by Inspector in 

attention in 

if no 

LUCIA CUMERLATO 

Supervisor 

days 

days 



City of Vancouver 
Community Services 
lnspe<tions Branch Property Use Inspection Report 

IR Number UI 050 I 

Property Address 3950 OAK ST 

Tenant 

Owner 172965 CANADA LTD 

Contractor 

Contractor's Business Ucense Account NO BUSINESS 
LICENSE 

Page I of I 

Date of Inspection (yy/mm/dd) 98/12/3 1 

Specifics of Property Address 

Number of Storeys 

Permit Number 

Approved Use of Building/land VACANT 

Present Use of Building/land VACANT 

Reason for lnsp«tion REFERRAL - POST LEGAL NOTICE 

Narrative/Observations 

LEGAL NOTICE REGARDING urr PREMISES POSTED ON 98 DEC 31 AT 3:30 P.M, ON THE GATE AT THE 
23RD AVE DRIVEWAY ENTRANCE . 

Requirements 

N/A . 

Recommendations 

REFER TO L . VOLPE, DPUI FOR INFORMATION . 

Photos Taken? D Yes ~ No 

Date Report Made (yy/mm/dd) 99,-01 ,,04 

For Office Use Only 

0 file .- ... . ... .. -----·-.. 

0 Copy to LORIS VOLPE, DPUI 
r-: L i Refer to ------~ - -

O _ .. 
D __ 

,AJvin Martin 
Inspector 

D Recheck by Inspector in ·- ---- days 

attention in days ---
lfno 

LUCIA CU MERLA TO 

O ___ _ _ __ _ Supervisor 

City of Vancouver - FOi 2019-733 - Page 7 of 24 



Instructions 

Minisrry of 
Environment 

NOTIFICATION OF 
UKEL Y OR ACTUAL 

MIGRATION 

Version6.1 

Land Remediabon Section 
PO Sox 9342 stn Prov Govt 
Victoria B.C. VSN 9M1 
Telephone: (250) 387-4441 
Fax: (250)387-8897 

Please complete and sign the following notification form and send it to each neighbouring parceJ owner whose parcel ls 
likely or actually cont:ammated by migration of substances from your parcel. vlith a copy to the ministry at the contact 
provided below 

Note on meaning of "owner" 

Director of Waste Management 
clo Site Information Advisor 
Ministry of Environment 
PO Box 9342 Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria, B C. VSW 9M 1 

Fax (250) 387-9935 

or 

Adv1Sot Srtelnformat1on@gov be ca 

As per Section 39 of the Environmental Management Act, "owner'' means a person 'M"IO 

(a) rs rn possession, 
(b) has the right of control, or 
(c) occupies or controls the use 

of real property, and includes, without limitalion, a person who has an estate or interest, legal or equitable, ln 1he real 
property, but does not include a secured creditor unless the sectired creditor is descnbed m section 45 (3). 

Examples include: land owners, operators, lessees, tenants, easement holders, utility owners or operators, etc 

Notifications where there is more than one neighbouring parcel owner 

In cases where multiple neighbouring parcel owners require notification, you may complete one form per owner or Include 
the names of all owners on one form. In the latter case, please attach additional pages as needed. 

Land descriptions 

Provide the latitude and longitude of the approximate centre of the source and affected parcels {accurate to± 0.5 of a 
second. or approxfmately ±10 metres using the 1983 North American Datum). 

Site plans (may be obtained from some local government websites) and a Land Title record for the source parcel should 
be included with your s1.1bmfsslon 

For further information regarding migratron of substances, please refer to Fact Sheet 34 (available at 
http /fwww en" gov oc ca/epd/remedlahoolfacl sneetsl) or ~mail us at site@gov be ca. 

City of Vancouver . FOi 2019.733 . Page 8 of 24 
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---BRIT ISH 
Cot l 1\JBI ;\ 

~1inistry of 
Environmenr 

NOTIFICATION OF 
UKEL Y OR ACTUAL 

MIGRATION 

Version 6.1 

Land Remediation Secfion 
PO Box 9342 stn Prov Govt 
Vtcloria B.C. VfJN 9M1 
Telephone: (250) 387--4441 
Fax: (250) 387-8897 

Sections 57 and 60 1 of the Enwonmenta/ Management Act's Contammated Sites RegiAation mqwre e responsibfe person who cames 
out independent remed1at;on or a site investigation and who knows that one or more substances has migrated or is NkeJy lo ftave 
migrated lo s nelghboUring parcel 8f1d 1s or ls likely causing contamination lo notify the person or persons who own the neighbouring 
parcel in wnting and submit e oopy of the notification to the Director of Waste Management. wtthtn 15 days after the responsible person 
becomes aware of the m,gratloo or likely-mrgration to the neighbourfng parcel Note that -atrec1ed parcer is detined as a parcel which ;s 
contaminated by the mls,ration of WbslBllce.s from a neighbouring peroel. 

Information for Affected ,:md L.kely Affected Parcels 

Owner Name Ctty of Vancouver 

Owner's address· 453 West 1211, Street 

City Vancouver 

Country Canada 

Phone 604-873-7000 

Province BC 

Postal Code VSY 1 V4 

Fax 

Parcel Civic Address or Location (Le. nearest roadway). Near Oak Street and 23rd Avenue - laneway east of 3950 
Oak Street 

Parcel PIO or PIN (if applicable); Not applicable Parcel Site ID number (if applicable): 

latrtude and Longitude for Centre of Parcel 

latitude Degrees 49 Minutes 15 Seconds 1 6 

Longitude Degrees 123 Minutes 7 Seconds 36.5 

Type{s) of ut11ity affeated(if applicable, e.g. sewer, telephone, electrical); electncal. water, storm and sanitary sewer 

Does this parcel have likely or actual high risk concfrtions (as described under the A~s Protocol 12) associated with the 
likely or actual migration of substances from the source parcel? D Yes ~ No 

Please include a separate sketch plan with this form for this parcel 

Owner Name 

Owner's c,1ddress. Number and street 

City Province 

Country 

Phone 

Postal Code 

Fax 

Parcel Civic Address or Location (i e., nearest roadway): 

Parcel PIO or PIN (1f applicable}: 

Latitude and Longitude for Centre of Parcel: 

Latitude Degrees Minutes 

Parcel Site ID number (1f appticat>\e): 

Seconds 

Longitude Degrees Minutes Seconds 

Type(s) of utility affected(i f applrcable, e.g . seweT, tetephone, electncal): 

Does this parcel have likely or actual high risk conditions (as described under the Act·s Protocol 12) associated with the 
likely or actual migration of substances from the source parcel? 0 Yes D No 

Please include a separate sketch plan with this form for this parcel 

Please add additional pages if more than two affected or likely affected parcels have been identmed. 
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Section I Notification Trigger 

Checl.<.. the following ilems as aµp\icable. Likely or actual migration of substances from the source paTcel was 
identified during: 

D Independent remediation (Section 57, Contaminated Sites Regulation)* 

~ Site Investigation (Section 60.1, Contaminated Sltes Regulation) 

* Y.ou must also complete a.nd submit a notification of independent remediation. The form is available on the ministry's web site 
at http:1/www env.gov.bc ca/epd/remediation/forms/. 

Section II Land Description of Source Parcel 

1125 

013-953-648,013-953-630,013-953-621 

Site ID Number (it known) 

PIO 

Legal Description Lots 1, 2 and 3, Block 636, Plan VAP2215, District Lot 472, New Westminster 

Excei:t Plan 20273 

Latitude 

Longitude 

Site CiVic Address or Location 

(I.e., nearest roadway) 

Degrees 49 Minutes 15 Seconds 1.9 

Degrees 123 Minutes 7 Seconds 37.6 

Street 3950 Oak Street 

City Vancouver Postal Code V6H 2M8 

Section Ill Property Owner and/or Operator (Source Parcel) 

Name 

Address 

172965 Canada Limited c/o Imperial Oil 

#405 - 5945 Kathleen Avenue 

City Burnaby 

Country Canada 

Phone 604-451-5517 

Include poth a site plan and a Land Title record. 

Section IV Environmental Consultant , Agent Contact nf appl1c.:ible} 

Name 

Address 

SNC-Lavalin Inc. 

Street 8648 commerce Court 

City Burnaby 

Country Canada 

Phone 604-515-5151 

Province/State BC 

Postal /Zip Code V5H 4J7 

Fax 604-451-1347 

Province/State BC 

Postal /Zip Code V5A 4N6 

Fax 604-515-5150 

Section V Confirmed or Suspected Source of Ccntaminat1on (e g leok1ng unoerground storage tanK) 

Historical service station operations al the source parcel (3950 Oak Street, Vancouver). 



Section VI Source Parcel Substances 

Ust the substances which have migrated or li<ely ~ave migrated to one or more neighbouring parcels~ are or are 
likely causing contamilation al the neighboUting parr:el{s) Provide the information for each environmental medium 
(son, groundwater and surface water. sediment and vapour). Attach additional information if not there is enough space. 

Standard 
Environmental Exceeded Maximum 

Medium substance (fQr affected ,iarc~I) Concenlratlo!] 

soil volalBe petroleum hydrocartons (VPH) CSRCUll/RL 490 ug/g 

soil benz.ene CSRCL/ll/RL O.O?ug/9 

soil toluene CSRCUIURL 4.0 ug/g 

groundWater toluene CSR OW 1,000 ug/l 

groundwater ethylbeniene CSR OW 1,190 ug/L 

groundwater xytenes CSR OW 16,400 ug/L 

groundwater volatile hydrocarbons (VHw) CSRDW 82,000 ug/L 

groundwater axtraciabte petroleum hydrocarbon (EPHw(10-19)) CSR OW 6,400 ug/l 

Section V II Additional Comments 

This notification furm is being provided as a courtesy to Sl.f)plement Imperial Oil's history retating to the source slle 
and the nelghbourin9 parcel dating back to 1992 of providflg information to, and meeting with both !tie Ministry of 
Environment and the City of Vancouver regarding the environmental status of the source site and the neighbouring 
parcel. 

Sertion VIII Signc1ture 

~,tftKmatlon Is true based on my knowledge as of the date this noliflcation form was completed. 

s· 

Neil Zandbergen 

Printed name 

?..ot'-f -d( -(?_ 
Date cornpleted (YYYY-MM-00} 

Send the completed form to: Site Information Advisor 
Ministry of Environment 
PO Box 9342 Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria B.c. vaw 9M1 
Fex(260)387~9935 
E-mail: AcMso,.StteJnfomtation@gov.bc.ca 

For fllrther information, plaase refer ID tha information under oor key topic website on miqm/Jon of substances. 
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COMMUNITY SERVICES GROUP 
PERMITS & LICENSES DEPARTMENT 
City Hall, East Wing 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
Canada VSY 1V4 
Phone 1604) 873-7611 
FAX (604) 873-7100 

1998 December 24 

I 72965 Canada Limited 
300 - I I I I Melville St. 
Vancouver, B.C. 
V6E 4117 

Dear Sirs: 

Re: 3950 Oak Street 

CITY OF VANCOUVER 

REGISTERED 

DIRECTOR 
T. Droettboom 

CITY BUILDING INSPECTOR 
T.R. Timm, PEng 

A.SSISTANT DIRECTOR & 
CHIEF LICENSE INSPECTOR 
P.E. Teichroeb 

PLEASE REFER TO: 
Mr. M. Twynstra 
Manager, 
Property Use Branch 
at 873-7563 
I.R. No. UI 0441 

Lots 2 and 3, Block 636, District Lot 472, Plan 2215 

On December 17, 1998, our Inspection Services reported that your property at the above 
location contained considerable amounts of rubbish and discarded materials (i.e. barrels, etc.) 
resulting in the site being in an untidy condition which is in contravention of the Untidy 
Premises By-law. 

Under Section 5 of the Untidy Premises By-Jaw, as owner of the property you are ordered to 
remove this accumulation of rubbish and discarded material (i.e. barrels, etc.) ON OR BEFORE 
JANUARY 7, 1999, and to thereafter maintain the site in a tidy condition. 

IF YOU DO NOT COMPLY WITH THIS ORDER, THE CITY WILL HIRE A 
CONTRACTOR TO DO THE WORK AS AUTHORIZED UNDER SECTION 5(2) OF THE 
UNTIDY PREMISES BY-LAW. 

For your information. the average cost for this type of work is currently up to $2,000.00. 

If the costs incurred are not paid, the City can collect them by adding them to your property 
taxes. 

AMIJS\ lp3 

cc: Posted on Site 

172965 Canada Limited 
cl o Imperial Oil Limited 
PO Box 422 
North York, Ont. M3C 2T2 

(also sent by regular mail) 

Yours truly, 

n~ ~ \ . -.,_\y,,_,'\'r---,.. I ,{s. \urooom 
DIRECTOR 

Diary? N:o YesL 
To: fui-
c -·"" j,-, ~ d ' • (];i ·--~'----~"~··~ ,o~- -···· -:~ 
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~TYOF 
VANCOUVER 

FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES 
FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 

September 18, 2014 

SNC.LAVALIN 
#202 - 890 Crace Street 
Nanaimo, BC V9R 2T3 

Attention: Janet Jeffrey 

Dear Sir/Madam: 

Re: 3950 Oak Street & 3984 Oak Street, Vancouver, BC 

Our office has determined that the above property is a vacant lot. We are unable to provide information 
with respect to outstanding work orders at this time. 

Neither the City of Vancouver, nor the party signing below warrants or guarantees the accuracy or 
completeness of the above information. The Information Is provided on the following conditions: 

(a) that neither the City nor the party signing below shall be liable for any damage or expense 
should for any reason including negligence on the part of the City or the party signing below, the 
information be inaccurate, incomplete or misleading; and 

(b) that should any or all of the information be inaccurate, incomplete or misleading, for any reason 
including negligence on the part of the City or the party signing below, the City shall, as against 
any person or corporation who may rely on the contents of this letter, be able to a$sert and 
enforce its full legal rights as if this letter had not been signed and as if any and all persons and 
corporations who may rely on the contents of this letter had not relied on the contents of this 
letter. 

**Please ensure that any future requests submitted to our office include contact name(s) and 
number(s) necessary for the Fire Inspector to gain access to the building if required. Th is can 
include the building owner, manager, and caretaker. 

If you require any additional written documentation. following a re-inspection with respect to any 
outstanding violations, there will be an additional fee charged of $100.00 (plus GST). 

If you have any further questions, please contact our office. 

Sincerely, 

frll 
-?,.J. Standerwick, Fire Prevention Inspector 
I" Fire Prevention Division 

City or Vancouver, Fire and Rescue Service-s 
Fire Prevention Office 
lf306, 456 W. Broadway 
Vancouver, British Columbia V5Y 1R3 Canada 
tel : 31 t fax: 604.873.7872 
website: vancouver.ca/fire * IOU C...O.\ k , 

°"'""'ft(.-&--­
.... o - -
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SNC•LAVALIN 

July 29111. 2014 

Fire Prevention, City of Vancouver 
201 - 456 West Broadway 
Vancouver, BC V5Y 1 R3 

ATTENTION: Fire Prevention Officer 

Envlronmonl & W1ter 
SNC-LAVALIN INC. 

#1202 - 390 Crace Street 
Nanalmo British Columb,a 
Canada V<JR 2T3 

Tel· 250-758-3527 
Fax 250-758-3520 

Project 617260 

REFERENCE: Request for Record Search (Comfort Letter) 

AUG 1 .5 2014 

ORIGINFL TO. [ R 
COPY TO: i. -z_{f)f ""i7£,;·;;Ytl~o ···-·· ..... 

Cr~ 

SNC-Lavalin Inc. (SNC-Lavalin), acting under the directive of Imperial Oil ltd. , requests a 
record search for two (2) properties described below. A map illustrating the location of these 
properties is included for your reference. We note that the properties are not up for purchase or 
re-mortgage at this time. v~ 
Civic Address: 3950 Oak Street, Vancouver, BC ;}~~ \. )( 

Pl Os: 013-953-648 & 013-953-630 \lc.,..,cAJ"" ~ O 

Legal Description: Lot 2, Block 636, Plan VAP 2215, District Lot 472, New Westminster, Except 
Plan 20273, Lot 3, Block 636, Plan 2215, District Lot 472, New Westminster Land District 

and 

Civic Address: 3984 Oak Street, Vancouver, BC 

PIO: 013-953-621 

Legal Description: Lot 1, Block 636, Plan VAP 2215, District Lot 472, New Westminster Except 
Plan 20273. 

We request that your files be reviewed for the following information, please provide details (with 
copies if possible) of the following: 

• permits ana any records related to, underground or above ground storage tanks; 

• records of fires; 

• records of inspections and results; 

\..'f- • any other mrormat1on which may indicate an environmental concern (i.e., spills, the storage ? ~ of flammable liquid products or wastes); 

Y ~ • details of any breach (or potential breach) of any law, code, rule, regulation, order notice, 
¥ ct' directive, license, authorization, consent, approval or similar concerning pollution or 

'-.:'I!? f"' ~?~ protection of the environment by the occupants of this site; 

~\DO • '7 ~ respondence with environm~nt~I regulatpry aut~orities; and 

t ti'- ~)(~\JI I I - ~ - ~ e-, ~ 
~ .Y'@ \~ ~- I 
~ M.?mberct tt>e ~:--C· I \, .\ I.I'\ Group City of Vancouver - FOi 2019-733- Page 14 of 24 
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+)) 
Fire Prevention - Page 2 of 2 
July 29th

, 2014 
617260 

• details of any complaint received regarding noise, smells, emissions, or other environmental 
matters. 

Enclosed is a cheque for $200.00 for the fee associated with the search. We expect to receive 
a response within two weeks; however, should this not be possible please contact us. If you 
have any questions or comments regarding this request, please do not hesitate to contact the 
undersigned at 250-756-3527. Thank you for your assistance. 

(.~~:~~:==·-.. 
.. ·..'' , 

,·· . 

~-----­Janet Jeffery, P.Ag., RP.Bio. 
Project Scientist 

SNC-LAVALIN INC. 

JJ/rck 
P:\CP\JOIIOLIBC\509909\WP\L730JJA_FIRE DEPT L TR.DOC 

enc. 
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~YOF 
VANCOUVER 

MEMORANDUM 
TO: Rose Turner, Glenn Mortensen 

REAL ESTATE AND FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 
Facilities Planning & Development 

Environmental Planning 

August 21, 2014 

File Research /Community Services Group - Licences & Inspections - Bylaw 
Administration Branch 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Linda Kwan, Analyst, Environmental Contamination Team 

File Research - 3950 Oak Street 

We have searched the files in the Environmental Contamination Team and have found 
reference to this property: 

• Correspondence from O'Connor Associates Environmental Inc. (dated August 26, 1996) 
with reference to the "former 23rd and Oak ESSO - 3950 Oak Street" outllning the 
revised schedule of remediation for the ref ere need site. 

Our search was of files held in this Branch only. We do not warrant that we have complete or 
accurate information, nor that no contamination is present on thi s property. 

Please refer to other City Departments (including City Archives} for any information they 
might hold. Further, in that matters of environment and contamination are subject to 
ProVincial and Federal authority, we refer you also to those authorities for such 1nformation, 
if any, as they might possess. 

City of VancOLver, Real Estate and Facilities Management 
Facilities Planning & Development, Environmental Planning 
453 West 12th Avenue 
VancolNer, British Columbia VSY W4 Canada 
tel: 3·1-1, Outside Vancouver 604.873.7000 fax: 604.873.1100 
website; vancouver.ca 

ir 
City of Vancouver - FOi 2019-733 . Page 16 of 24 
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-• o·connon ASSOCIATES Enu1nonmEnTA1 inc. 
<» I 'Jil'J(I 'I_'.,\ ,\\'l "l ,1, I \.\(,II\ iHilTl'-,1 J ( ( ll l ',\1111,\ \'I,\\ ·,.\'I 

August 26, 1996 

City of Vancouver 
453 West 12th Avenue 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
V5Y 1V4 

Attention: Mr. D. Roberts 

Dear Sir: 

Supervisor, Industrial Waste 

Re: Former 23rd and Oak Esso 
3950 Oak Street 
Vancouver, British Columbia 
Location No. 995475 

l!l!l'll1J"\l-·1i,(II 'ii i-l1\1Ji'1 i"\\·,(1(1.1 ii', 1().1() 

10-1820.4 

· · _ r ----,;:rn.i1c:N1 \ 
' PERMITS & LiCEN~E~ c,t:r'" . . 1 

I . . .............. . 
Reg. No .......... · ·· 

Al,G 3 G 199n 
'brn'--08.\Gitlf\L I _;. .. ......... .. 

r·; 0 P_;' .. J_Q:.cc. c::c::c:cc:: ·;::: ·c·.: :::: 

Further to our the request of our client, Imperial Oil Products and Chemicals 
Division (Imperial Oil), O'Connor Associated Environmental Inc. {OAEI) is 
pleased to provide the City of Vancouver with a revised schedule of 
remediation for the above referenced site. The remediation schedule outlined 
in this letter supersedes the plan outlined in our letter to the City of 
Vancouver dated 93/10/14. 

On or around 96/09/09 to 96/09/14 Imperial's contractor intends to excavate up 
to 1 000 m3 of soil in the vicinity of the former pump islands, the former 
underground storage tank nest, and associated piping as indicated on Drawing 
No. 1.1. The soils will be segregated based on headspace vapour 
concentrations and visual evidence of contamination. It is anticipated that 
up to a maximum of 500 m3 of soils exceeding the provincial 
commercial/industrial land use (CI) criteria may be shipped to Remedicon for 
treatment and/or disposal. Soils with concentrations less than the CI 
criteria will be placed back in the excavation and compacted in place. 

The site is fenced on all sides and will be kept secured during the excavation 
activities. The excavations will be backfilled and/or sloped at a ratio of 
not more than 1: 1 vertical to horizontal at the end of each day and/or on 
completion of the activities at the site. 

. .. /2 

VANCOUVER • CALGARY • EDMONTON • REGINA • WINNIPEG • TORONTO • KUALA LUMPUR 
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City of Vancouver 
August 26, 1996 
Page 2 

10-1820.4 

We trust that the foreg_oing information is satisfactory for your present 
requirements. Should you require additional information or clarification, 
please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned. 

Yours very truly, 

O'CONNOR ASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENTAL INC. 

R.M. Symington, P.Geo. R.B. Amero, P.Eng. 

RS/cs 

Distribution: Addressee (1) 
Ms. L.R. Holzman, Imperial Oil (1) 

o•connoR ASSOCIATI:S -.... 



City of Vancouver - FOI 2019-733 - Page 19 of 24

jl 
- J 

~ 

0 

i 

COMMERCIAL L ______________ _ 
1 

Gas - .. - .. - . - .. - · . 7 
I 2 3 r d. A v e n u e 

BH8. I • BH7 MH1 c;>-·-i-
1 I : 

I I I- - ------- - ---- - - - -Water -'-c-

1 -+-.------,---,----7"'"---._ I . 
Water __ -./~ I ·, _J_ \ .\:: : +-
G:-las 1 : MH3 h . _ _ __ l _ _ _ ---l : I 

I I J D C81 CB3i C84I 
c I I ~ • BH4 CB2 D 

I 

D : D : 

-~ - BH6• i i•BHS i l 
u I , BH2 , : 

..J 

<( 

I-

z 
·: : i-~ /c:::~:::J PZ3 PZ2 i : 
§ 

1 
- I , Kiosk tf"~-H;"'4 , , I u.J 

0 I 1 (removed) I L _____ J 1 ~ : 
0 ~ Vl 

I 
Pump r--, r----, o 

~ II ' I I. I I . 1-..J I I s ands 1-_..J I :_ ___ ... Jl 
I (removed) PZ4~--,~ I : en 

:'.: I ~ I : \ : L,.TJiPZ : J I ~ 
CJ 

O 
I ) BH3 I Tb~ks I/ MHZ I 

~ o : : c:::~:::J : (removed) : I 
::::!: 

a 
CJ 

0 

Site Plan 

: I U/G~ I 
: / 1 Header Pipe i ~: 
: Praoert( _Lill!.- • ____ .:::.=. --~ 
1 Access. 

INSTITUTIONAL 

LEGEND 

10m • Borehole 
i. Piezometer 
D Catch Basin 
o Manhole 

. 

. 

JOB NO.: 10-1820 

DRAWN BY: JR 

Bldg. 

DATE: 9.3/08/20 

DWG. NO_: 1 . .3 



DEVON/IMPERIAL 01.L 

DEV~ ESTATES LIMITED 

February 2, 1999 

VtA FAX 
873-7100 

City of Vancouver 
Attention: Doug Roberts. Mgr. 

Environmental Permits & Licenses Dept. 
453 West 12th Ave. · 
Vancouver, BC VSY 1V4 

DearDoug 

Re: Enclosed 

60<:l 451 1347 P. 02/ 03 

5945 Kathleen Avenue 
Suite 405 - Metrotown Place 111 
Burnaby, British Columbia V5H 4J7 

Tel: (604) 451-5517 
Fa.x: (604) ,si -1347 

The enclosed letter is self-explanatory. Con you suggest a reasonable solution 
to this problem? 

The barrels presently on site ore used to collect water from bailing peizometers. 

Yours truly. 

DEVON ESTATES llMITED 

~ t&M~ 
Jri Ken Porter 
f Property Manager 

Encl. 

City of Vancouver - f OI 20t9,;733 - P,iige 20 of ;24. ., • . 
FEB-01-1999 10:35 604 451 1347 98% P.02 
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-PROUNf:" PEmOLEUM EQUIPM£MT 

January 15, 1999 

Devon Estates Limited 
5945 Kathleen Avenue 
S~ite 405 - Metrotovn Place III 
Burnaby, B.C. V5H 4J7 

Attention! Ken Porter, arenda Centner & Phil DeLeeuv 

Further to our meeting and discussion of January 8 we received a 
notice from the City of Vancouver re: barrels on site at 23rd and 
Oak Street. 

After conferring vith O' Connor Associates, it ~as determined that 
site barrels had been removed the 9eek previously. However, 3 X L 
barrels had been left on eite to collect water from bailing peizometers~ 

In discussion ~1th Michael Twynstra (873-7563), Vancouver Bylaw 
Department, i t was inferred that notices are th.,!t result of 2 ' con-­
flictin&..:. bylaws that storage of hazardous vaste is not allove~ 
and that the barrels can be considered unsightly and of concern 
neig · o stra su este a c ar1 ic ton may e requ 
fro nv ronmente.1 Bylav Officer for Vancouver a 

on site. 

I offered a suggestion that possibly the installation of a storage 
compound made up of 4 prefabbed £enc~ panels ~ould provide e visual 
barricade . He thought this could be a reasonable solution. 

I am leaving this suggestion for Devon t.s ta tes to consider end a_,ai t 
your direction regarding barrel~ on sites. 

Sincerely, 

:tllar 

~\. h~ ~tV\.C~ 

3qso aQJC 

10888 • 125th STREET. SURREY. B.C. V3V 42.2 • TELEPHONE: (80') 580-0334 • ~J\X: (604) 580-0295 

604 451 1347 
City of Vancouver - FOi 2019-733. Pa9J9rnt2.f' ' 03 
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General Environmental Inquiry - Case ref: 101000430883 

DESCRIPTION: Use this case for an Environmental Protection inquiry that requires a department 
specialist's assistance. 

1. Type of inquiry*: Other

2. If Other selected, provide details: 
Is the lane between 978 W 23rd and 3950 Oak 
contaminated.

3. If Underground Storage Tank selected, provide Fire 
Permit Number (if applicable): 




NOTE: If Storm Drain Marking Kit selected provide: 

4. Name of school or community group: 



4a. Number of participants: 



4b. Date kit is required: 



4c. Area to be marked: 



5. Describe inquiry in detail: 
3950 Oak used to be a gas station long time ago. Caller 
would like to get more information about the 
contamination of the laneway.

* indicates a required field. 

Common Case Details 

Preferred Contact Method: Phone

Phone: 

Email: 

Incident Date : 

Incident Time : 

Additional Details : 



Word Print

Case 101000430883 Details 

Page 1 of 2CSG_Inspections_EP_General_Inq

2/4/2020http://311ecm:8080/Ef3/GeneralPrint.jsp?form=CSG_Inspections_EP_General_Inq&page=...
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General Environmental Inquiry

CaseID : 101000430883 

Rep Name : Chere Kam

Date Created : 05/30/2013

Time Created : 15:36

Contact Information 

Contact Name / 
Organization: 

Caller Type Own

Alternate Contact: 

Street Number and Name: 

Street Address 2: 

City: VANCOUVER

Province: BC

Postal Code: V5Z 2B3

Email: 

Phone Number on File: 

Alternate Phone Number: 

Contact Comments: 



Incident Location Information 

Location Name : 

Street Number : 3950

Street Name : OAK ST

Street Address 2 : 

City : Vancouver

Province : BC

Postal Code : 

Location Comments: 



Below are the geographical locations X and Y co-ordinates for this Case. 

X co-ordinate: 

Y co-ordinate: 

Location: 

Locate on Map Press the 'Locate on Map' button to launch the GIS map system to refine the Location. 

Word Print

Page 2 of 2CSG_Inspections_EP_General_Inq

2/4/2020http://311ecm:8080/Ef3/GeneralPrint.jsp?form=CSG_Inspections_EP_General_Inq&page=...
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(printable version)

Case Details

Case Ref 101000430883 

Classification
DBL - Inspections >> ZZ OLD - Environmental Protection >> ZZ 
OLD - EP General Inquiry Case 

Associated with 3950 OAK ST, Vancouver, BC

Title General Environmental Inquiry 

Description - 

Status Closed 

Closed Date May 30, 2013 4:26:48 PM (Over 6 years ago) 

Created Date May 30, 2013 3:36:43 PM (Over 6 years ago) 

Created by Chere Kam 

Raised by (Phone)

Priority Medium 

Severity Medium 

Internal Only

eForms Z -CSG Inspections EP General Inq

History: All eForms Events Interactions Notes
Type Description Raised by Created by Created

Initial 
Contact

Phone - 101040482110/I Chere Kam
May 30 
2013 
15:32

Event Agent Created Case
(No 
Interaction)

Chere Kam
May 30 
2013 
15:36

Event
Agent Updated Case Details - Reallocated to 
queue: CSG - Environmental Protection 

(No 
Interaction)

Web Service 
For Csr 
Process

May 30 
2013 
15:41

eForm Z -CSG_Inspections_EP_General_Inq
(No 
Interaction)

Chere Kam
May 30 
2013 
15:41

Event
Agent Finished - Case Closed Assigned to 
David Robertson 87892 

(No 
Interaction)

David 
Robertson

May 30 
2013 
16:26

5 items found. 

Page 1 of 1
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